OMB No. 0651-902 Cexp. 6/30/20043 RE APR 2 6 2006	1 - 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office 228972		
Name of occurrence of your secution Date(s): SOLVAY S.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) SOLVAY INDUSTRIAL FOILS Name: MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH Internal Address:		
Execution Date(s): March 24, 2006 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Street Address: Rue du Prince Albert 33 City: Bruxelles State: Country: BELGIUM Zip: B-1050 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No		
	attached: This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) SEE PAGE 2		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: MARINA V. SCHNELLER VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 32232-144141 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 440.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Washington	8. Payment Information		

Zip: 20043-9998

(202) 344-4000

Marina V. Schneller, Reg. No. 26,032

Name of Person Signing

(202) 344-8300

8. Payment Information

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

Last 4 Numbers

Expiration Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

22-0261

a. Credit Card

04/28/2006	NJAMA1 00000159 220261	5028476
01 FC: 802 1	440.00 DA	

DC

State:

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

9. Signature:

Email Address:

DC2/DOCS1/744921v1

REEL: 017811 FRAME: 0944

PAGE 2 PATENT NOS.

5,028,476 4,997,616 5,654,378 5,958,524 6,100,335 5,803,130 5,817,395 6,174,479 6,391,432 6,136,394 6,541,095

Docket No.: 31762-212284

Attorney Docket No.: 32232-144141

WHEREAS SOLVAY S.A., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, OWNS the following U.S. patents:

U.S. Patent		Attorney Docket		Filing	
No.	Issue Date	No.	File Number	Number	Filing Date
5028476	02/JUL/1991	SLVAY-0591	S 1988/15	07/383055	21/JUL/1989
4997616	05/MAR/1991	32232-143873	\$ 1988/29	07/420161	06/OCT/1989
5654378	05/AUG/1997	32232-144042	S 1994/06	08/423151	17/AVR/1995
5958524	28/SEP/1999	32232-144043	S 1994/13	08/902074	29/JUL/1997
6100335	08/AUG/2000	32232-144066	S 1994/29	08/578146	27/DEC/1995
5803130	08/SEP/1998	SLVAY-0906	S 1995/25	08/638392	29/AVR/1996
5817395	06/OCT/1998	SLVAY-0907	S 1995/26	08/642314	03/MAI//1996
6174479	16/JAN/2001	32232-144114	S 1996/03	08/931838	17/SEP/1997
6391432	21/MAY/2002	32232-163958	S 1996/03	09/576802	23/MAI/2000
6136394	24/OCT/2000	32232-144121	S 1997/02	09/021309	10/FEV/1998
6541095	01/APR/2003	32232-144141	S 1997/54	09/231667	15/JAN/1999

and

WHEREAS SOLVAY INDUSTRIAL FOILS MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH (Société Anonyme), Rue du Prince Albert, 33, B-1050 BRUXELLES (Belgium) hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

PATENT REEL: 017811 FRAME: 0946

Attorney Docket: 32232-144141

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated this 24th day of March , 2006.

WITNESS:

Name: Anne VANDE GUCHT

ASSIGNOR SOLVAY

Signature:

Name: Jean-François SERRIER
Title: Authorized Representative
Address: rue du Prince Albert, 33
B-1050 Brussels, Belgium

Venable LLP

DC2DOCS1/734993v1

PATENT REEL: 017811 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 04/26/2006